

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**No. 18-5261**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington and Nicholas Mezlak,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Federal Election Commission,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Civ. A. No. 16-259 (Hon. Beryl A. Howell)*

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES**

Thomas J. Josefiak
J. Michael Bayes
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK
TORCHINSKY PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
Phone: 540.341.8808

Michael E. Toner
Thomas W. Kirby
Andrew G. Woodson
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: 202.719.7000
E-mail: tkirby@wileyrein.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	ix
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. CREW Mischaracterizes the Campaign Finance Landscape Prior to the 1979 FECA Amendments.	3
II. CREW Fails to Show That It Was Entitled to Pursue This Matter in Federal Court.....	7
A. CREW Fails to Show How Omitting Key Theories from Its Administrative Complaint Is Consistent with Its Obligation to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.	7
B. CREW Concedes That Its Judicial Complaint Failed to Appropriately Challenge FECA (c)(1).	12
C. CREW Fails to Establish That It Has Standing to Pursue the Claims Below for Other Reasons.	14
III. CREW’s Substantive Arguments Fail Along with Its Push to Keep Other, Highly Relevant Interpretive Authorities from this Court.	17
A. CREW Fails to Show the Statute “Unambiguously Forecloses” the FEC’s Interpretations of FECA (c)(1) and FECA (c)(2).	17
B. CREW Fails to Explain Why Other Criteria That Courts Have Routinely Relied Upon Are Irrelevant Here.	24
IV. Crossroads Has Standing to Pursue This Appeal	27
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987)	4, 22, 26
<i>Adirondack Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22, 25
<i>American Message Centers v. FCC</i> , 50 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Artis v. Bernanke</i> , 630 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Association of American Physicians v. FDA</i> , 358 F. App'x 179 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>AT&T Co. v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Battle v. FAA</i> , 393 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Boivin v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	4
<i>Boykin v. Fenty</i> , 650 F. App'x 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	13

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	14
<i>Brooks v. District Hospital Partners, L.P.</i> , 606 F.3d 800 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	8
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 5, 20
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	27
<i>Cape Cod Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (<i>en banc</i>).....	27
<i>Communications Workers of America v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	9
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 18-5136, 2018 WL 5115542 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2018).....	23
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	11
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. I.C.C.</i> , 969 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	10

<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	21
<i>FEC v. DSCC</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	25
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857, 858 (9th Cir. 1987)	4, 6
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996)	17
<i>FEC v. NRSC</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	24
<i>FEC v. O’Donnell</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 727 (D. Del. 2016)	15
<i>FEC v. Ted Haley Congressional Committee</i> , 852 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180.....	19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	19
<i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Koch v. White</i> , 744 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>LaRouche v. FEC</i> , 28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>M2Z Networks, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 558 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9

<i>Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	23
<i>Munsell v. Department of Agricultural</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Murphy Exploration & Production Co. v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)	22
<i>Natural Resources Defenses Council, Inc. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	19
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19
<i>*National Conservative Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 626 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	2, 15
<i>National Mining Association v. Department of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>National Mining Association v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Department of Education</i> , 383 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (<i>per curiam</i>) (<i>en banc</i>).....	27
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	22

<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Pittsburgh & Lake Erie Railroad Co. v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989).....	20
<i>Qwest Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	22
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	25
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	22
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	28
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Lauderdale Cty., Mississippi</i> , 914 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. Marsh</i> , 829 F.3d 705 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Van Ee v. E.P.A.</i> , 202 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
* <i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	2, 24
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C.), <i>rev'd</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23

<i>Weaver v. Federal Motor Safety Administration</i> , 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015).....	23
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	25
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 434 (1977)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	19
Regulations	
11 C.F.R. § 109.2 (1977)	5
11 C.F.R. § 109.10.....	1, 13
Other Authorities	
CREW, <i>Comments in Response to Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Earmarking, Affiliation, Joint Fundraising, Disclosure, and Other Issues</i> (Jan. 15, 2015) at 3-4, available at http://sers.fec.gov/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=312990	16
Dave Levinthal, <i>White House Nominates New FEC Commissioners</i> Ctr. For Public Integrity (June 21, 2013), at https://publicintegrity.org/2013/06/21/12881/white-house-nominates-new-fec-commissioners	10
FEC, <i>FEC Index of Independent Expenditures by Persons (Groups and Political Committees)</i> , at 4 (Nov. 1978), at https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/1978_FEC_Index_of_Independent_Expenditures_US_Senate_and_House_Campaigns.PDF	5
FEC, <i>In the Matter of Draft Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for Independent Expenditure Reporting by Persons Other Than Political Committees</i> , Agenda Document No. 11-74, at https://sers.fec.gov/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=114906	10

General Counsel’s Report, Matter Under Review 352 (Sept. 9, 1977) at https://classic.fec.gov/disclosure_data/mur/352.pdf	6
General Counsel’s Report, Matter Under Review 689 (May 5, 1980), at https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/689.pdf	6
H.R. 2356, 107th Cong. (1st Sess. 2001).....	26
Jesee Yomtov, <i>Giants Co-owner Charles Johnson Tries to Step Back from Super PAC Behind Racially Charged Ad</i> , USA Today (Oct. 19, 2018) at https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/mlb/2018/10/19/charles- johnson-giants-racist-advertisement/1701611002/	26
Legislative History of Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, https://transition.fec.gov/pdf/legislative_hist/legislative_history_19 79.pdf	6
Letter from I. David Lerman to Carolyn Reed (Oct. 20, 1976), attaching FEC Form 5-Report of Independent Expenditures or Contributions by Persons, at https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/229.pdf	4
